
 
Contact: Julie Britton. Democratic Services Officer: email: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk 

 

A G E N D A 

 

ANGLIA REVENUES & BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
DATE & TIME Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 at 10.00 am 

VENUE: Seminar and Training Room, Keystone Innovation Centre, Croxton Road, 
Thetford. IP24 1JD 

 
 

For the attention of: 
 

Cllr David Ambrose-Smith, East Cambridgeshire District Council 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Jan French, Fenland District Council (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr E. Back, East Suffolk Council 
Cllr Sarah Broughton, West Suffolk District Council 
Cllr Philip Cowen, Breckland Council 

 
Should members of the public wish to attend this meeting, please email 

democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk 

 
PART A 

ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

 Page(s) 
herewith 

1. MINUTES  1 - 3 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any items of urgent business 
pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS   

5. JOINT COMMITTEE SERVICE PLAN AND RISK REGISTER REPORT  4 - 17 

 Report of Adrian Mills, Assistant Head of ARP. 
 

 

6. PERFORMANCE REPORT (STANDING ITEM)  18 - 49 

 Report of Matthew Waite-Wright, Head of NNDR (ARP). 
 

 

7. ARP FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021-22 (STANDING ITEM)  50 - 54 

 Report of Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director Finance (BDC). 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk


Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
7 December 2021 

 
 
 Page(s) 

herewith 

8. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE (STANDING ITEM)  55 - 58 

 Report by Lorraine King, Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing (ARP). 
 

 

9. ARP BUDGET SETTING 2022-23  59 - 62 

 Report of Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director Finance (BDC). 
 

 

10. FORTHCOMING ISSUES (STANDING ITEM)   

 To note any items. 
 

 

11. NEXT MEETING   

 To note the arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday, 1 March 2022 at 
11am, Level 5 meeting room, Breckland House, St Nicholas Street, Thetford. 
 
Future meetings have been scheduled to be held as follows: 
 
21 June 2022 
20 September 2022 
06 December 2022 
07 March 2023 
 
All meetings are held on a Tuesday at 11am unless otherwise notified. 
 

 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act.” 
 

 

 PART B 
ITEMS FROM WHICH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 

 

13. NORWICH FRAUD SERVICES - SECTION 113 AGREEMENT  63 - 64 

 Report of Adrian Mills, Assistant Head of ARP. 
 

 



1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
EAST CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

EAST SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

WEST SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Held on Tuesday, 21 September 2021 at 11.00 am in the 
Level 5 Meeting Room, at Breckland House, St Nicholas Street, Thetford. IP24 1BT 

 
PRESENT  
Cllr David Ambrose-Smith 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Jan French (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Sarah Broughton 

Cllr Maurice Cook 
Cllr Paul Claussen (Substitute Member) 
 

 
In Attendance  
Paul Corney - Head of ARP 
Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD (Fenland) 
Alison Chubbock - Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 

Officer) (BDC) 
Lorraine King - Operations Manager (Benefits & Billing) 

ARP 
Rachael Mann - Assistant Director (Resources & 

Performance) (West Suffolk) 
Brian Mew - Chief Finance Officer & S151 Officer 

(East Suffolk) 
Adrian Mills - Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing 

(Revenues & Benefits) ARP 
Matthew Waite-Wright - Head of NNDR Recovery & 

Enforcement (ARP) 
Ian Smith - Finance Manager & S151 Officer (East 

Cambs) 
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 Action By 
Chairman's Opening Remarks    
  

 The Chairman welcomed Lorraine King and Matthew Waite-Wright to their 
very first ARP Joint Committee meeting. 
 

 

26/21 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)   
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 

 

27/21 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)   
  
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Phil Cowen.  Councillor 

Paul Claussen was in attendance as his substitute. 
 

 

28/21 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3)   
  
 None. 

 
 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 1



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
21 September 2021 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

29/21 DECLARATIONS (AGENDA ITEM 4)   
  
 None declared. 

 
 

30/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Adrian Mills, the Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing (ARP) presented the 

report. 
 
He was pleased to announce that all target areas were green and was a 
great improvement since the last meeting. 
 
Demand for Council Tax billing continued at very high levels due to the 
pandemic and in particular due to the high number of people moving taking 
advantage of the extended stamp duty holiday.  Since April 2021 there had 
been a 60% increase in people moving home Compared to last year and 
higher than during 2019. 
 
Further recovery of Council Tax arrears was £167,441 more than for the 
same point last year. 
 
Parking cases for West Suffolk and East Suffolk were now coming through 
the enforcement process with positive results on collection. Overall, the 
Enforcement Team had collected £338,262 thus far compared to £227,543 at 
the same point last year. 
 
The Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing (ARP) felt that this was a very 
positive report in terms of performance. 
 
Councillor French asked for an update on the discussions that were being 
had with Cambridgeshire County Council in respect of a business case for a 
County fraud hub. 
 
Members were informed that there had been significant progress on this 
matter and a subsequent report had already been submitted.  ARP had 
submitted a counter proposal to use National Fraud Initiative (NFI) data and 
was progressing well. 
 
Paul Corney, the Head of ARP advised that this had been agreed in principle 
and it was hoped that all would in place by 1 April 2022. 
 
Ian Smith, the Finance Manager & S151 Officer (East Cambs) pointed out 
that there had been a few meetings and progress had been made on this 
matter but there were a few more ‘tweaks’ to be made to the Business Case. 
 
The report was otherwise noted. 
 

 

31/21 WELFARE REFORM UPDATE (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 Adrian Mills, the Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing (ARP) presented the 

report. 
 
He drew Members’ attention to section 2.1.9 of the report and provided an 
update on this matter.  He explained that DWP had announced a future 
support offer from April 2022 in terms of providing telephony and digital 
support to help people to claim and maintain their Universal Credit claim; 

 

2



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
21 September 2021 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

DWP intended to bring face-to-face support back in house from Citizen’s 
Advice.  Further discussions would be had with the Operational Improvement 
Board following this Joint Committee meeting. 
 
In response to a question as to whether the contract awarded to Citizen’s 
Advice Bureau by the DWP had been a failure, Members were informed that 
a DWP report on this matter was still awaited. 
 
Councillor Cook believed that the CAB had been doing a sterling job and had 
not been told otherwise at the Cabinet meetings that he had attended. 
 
The Chairman stated that East Cambridgeshire Council was not supporting 
the CAB.  
 
The report was otherwise noted. 
 

32/21 ARP FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021-22 (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA 
ITEM 7)  

 

  
 Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director of fiancé & S151 officer for Breckland 

Council presented the report. 
 
The figures had been based on information as of 31 July 2021 and the 
forecast that this stage of the year showed a small underspend against 
budget of £55k for the whole of ARP; however, enforcement income 
remained a risk to the Partnership.   
 
It was noted that local authorities would not be able to claim any further grant 
payments for income lost due to the pandemic in respect of sales fees and 
charges as the extension to the scheme had ended in July 2021. 
 
The report was otherwise noted. 
 

 

33/21 FORTHCOMING ISSUES (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 8)   
  
 Councillor French thanked the Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing (ARP) 

for attending Fenland District Council’s recent Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee meeting and asked if any date had been set for the suggested 
Joint Leaders and Chief Executives meeting. 
 
Members were informed that the next OIB meeting would be discussing the 
agenda and when this meeting should take place as it was proving difficult to 
find a date that was suitable for everyone including IOB members.  
 
The meeting would be to discuss the future strategic direction of the ARP to 
inform a four-year business plan to commence April 2022.   
 

 

34/21 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 9)   
  
 The arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday,7 December 2021 at 

11am in Level 5 meeting room at Breckland House, St Nicholas Street, 
Thetford were noted. 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am   

CHAIRMAN 

3



 
ANGLIA REVENUES PARTNERSHIP 

 
 
Report of  Adrian Mills – Assistant Head of ARP 
 
To:    ARP Joint Committee, 07 December 2021 
 
Subject: The Anglia Revenues Partnership (ARP) Service Delivery Plan. 
 
Purpose: To recommend the Service Delivery Plan and Risk Register at Appendix B 

are approved and to report on the progress in respect of the December 2020 
Service Delivery Plan (Appendix A). 

 
 
 
 

[...]
ated with 66% relief and rebilled for the rest of the year. 

Recommendation(s): 
 

 That the progress in respect of the December 2020 Service Delivery Plan is noted. 
 

 That the ARP Joint Committee approve the revised Service Delivery Plan and risk 
register at Appendix B, subject to Strategic Review as detailed below. 
 

4

Agenda Item 5



 In September 2020 DHSC introduced a self isolation payment support scheme 
administered by local authorities, subsequently extended to March 2022. We have 
secured administration funding from the three County Councils to assist with the 
administration of additional County initiatives and reduce the impact on business 
as usual activities due to demand.  

 We obtained DLUHC approval to roll over underspends from the Covid hardship 
fund into the 2021/22 year, allowing a discount off new year bills for every working 
age Council Tax Support customer. Residual funds are available to make further 
exceptional hardship payments. 

 In collaboration with each partner’s Housing teams we ran a campaign throughout 
the Summer to bring empty homes back into use, resulting in a 40% reduction in 
unoccupied homes. The campaign complemented ongoing work undertaken by 
ARP throughout the year.  

 Following agreement with East Suffolk and West Suffolk Councils, from April 2022 
we started to receive car parking debts for enforcement action. This will increase 
the fee income shared by the partners. The volume of cases received is on track 
to meet expectations and recovery is being closely monitored.  
 

Some other achievements relating to the Transformation Programme are detailed 
below: 
 

2.2 The Digital work stream continues to progress with the automation of new claims and 
changes in circumstances growing steadily, to such a degree that we have been able 
to administer the significant increase in Universal Credit Data Service reports of 
changes in circumstances through automating approximately 85%. This increased 
from 50% in
[...]
ecomes available, there 
are also actions concerning the monitoring of the financial impact of the changes we 
have already seen.  
 

3.13 The risk register also continues to highlight the need to monitor the impact of Universal 
Credit on customers and grant income. We continue to influence changes in delivery 
through representation on DWP steering groups. 
 

3.14 A four year Business Plan, to complement the annual Service Plan, is scheduled to be 
developed with Members from December 2021, with Joint Committee approval in March 
2022, to commence from April 2022. 
 

3.15 Any resultant outcomes and actions from the Strategic Review will be incorporated into 
the Service Plan.  

 
4 Options  
 

1. To suggest changes and additions to the Service Delivery Plan and Risk Register. 
 

2.   To approve the Service Delivery Plan and Risk Register at Appendix B. 
 
5 Reasons for recommendations  
 
 A Service Delivery Plan and Risk Register are requirements of the ARP agreement 

and are needed to agree the short to medium term priorities of the ARP in delivering 
services as effectively, efficiently and economically as possible and to identify the risks 
associated with the services. 

 
6 IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Risk 
 

If a Service Delivery Plan is not agreed, then the direction and priorities of service 
delivery can lose focus. The Plan allows members to monitor and direct service 
provision. The identification and mitigation of risk is necessary to ensure that Councils 
minimise the impact of risk on customers and the partner councils. 

 
6.2 Financial 
 

The Service Delivery plan requires the ARP officers to monitor and report on financial 
matters of relevance to the Section 151 officers of the ARP. 

 
6.3 Legal 
 

The ARP agreement requires a Service Delivery Plan to be agreed before the end of 
December each year. 

 

10



6.4 Equality and Diversity 
 

Not applicable. 
 
Background papers: - None 
_________________________________________________________
[...]
 on the forecast full year financial position against 

budget for the ARP 
 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) That the report and appendix be noted 

 
2) That the final full year variance at 31 March 2022 is shared between the partner authorities in 

the approved shares 
 

 
1.0  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  Each of the partner Councils provides forecast full year financial information against 

budget for the ARP.  The information is collated to provide an overall financial 
performance report, to provide information to Joint Committee on the progress against 
budget.  This report is based on information as of 31 October 2021 and all costs are 
included and shared based on the Partnership agreement. 

 
1.2 The forecast at this stage of the year shows a small underspend against budget of £62k 

(0.64%) for the whole of the ARP and this is shown further in Appendix A along with 
details of the variances.   

 
1.3 Appendix A also provides details on the remaining transformation funding which was set 

aside in previous years from below budget spend and grant funding.  £96k is earmarked 
for projects in progress or due next year and there is a further £133k available for future 
transformation projects.   

 
The appendix also provides detail on the values held and earmarked in the ICT reserve, 
which was introduced to smooth the financial effects of major ICT spend.   

 
1.4 The Government have continued the grants to local authorities to offset the losses from 

sales fees and charges income for the first quarter only of 2021-22.  Authorities are 
expected to absorb the initial 5% of lost income against budget and after that the grant will 
provide 75p in every £ of lost income.  Due to the profiling of income received, we have 
been able to claim for some Enforcement income under this scheme for each partner. 

 
This report recommends that the end of year variance is distributed between the partner 
authorities in the approved shares (distribution of year end balances is a JC decision).  
Determining this recommendation at this stage enables the accounts to be produced to 
faster closedown timeframes at each individual authority.   
 

50

Agenda Item 7



The table below shows the share of the forecast outturn for each partner based on the JC 
agreement and income compensation expected to be retained by each authority, however 
this will change for the final values at the end of March 2022. 

   

 Forecast Out-turn Enforcement 
income claim 

Breckland (£11,017) (£14,374) 

East Cambs (£7,128) (£6,599) 

East Suffolk (£18,814) (£23,591) 

Fenland (£8,204) (£13,220) 

West Suffolk (£16,417) (£17,202) 

TOTAL (£61,580) (£74,986) 

   
2.0 OPTIONS 

 
2.1 That the report and appendices are noted. 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1  To provide Members information on the financial position against budget for the whole of 

the ARP. 
 
4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 
 
4.1  To provide Members information on the financial position against budget for the whole of 

the ARP. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
 decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
 Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality & 
 Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk  Management; 
 Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Transformation Programme; 
 Other. Where the report author considers that there may be implications under one or more 
 of these headings, these are identified below. 
 
5.2  Financial  
5.2.1 This report is financial in nature and financial information is included within the report and 

appendices.  
 
5.2 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales 
5.12.1 Accountants at the partner Councils have been consulted on their financial forecasts. 
 
6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
7.0 ACRONYMS  
 
7.1  ARP – Anglia Revenues Partnership 
7
[...]
rising of partner Heads of Customer Service, 
support the ARP view that the best fit for our residents would be for DWP to take full 
responsibility for helping customers to claim UC, a benefit they administer. To provide 
a seamless service DWP could utilise their existing digital and telephony capability to 
provide assistance to supplement their face to face Job Centre capability. 
 

2.1.11 At Joint Committee 22nd June 2021 Members requested a briefing note to assist with 
any discussions with their MPs, subsequently issued. 
 

2.1.12 DWP have commenced a formal process, apparently preferring bids from national 
organisations or consortiums, to request bids for a digital and telephony service, 
intending to award contract from April 2022 for one year.  
 

2.1.13 Summary of the current position on the expansion of Universal Credit 
 

 Due to redeploying staff to deal with the Covid-19 pandemic, DWP pulled the 
Harrogate pilot of managed migration of existing cases in Spring 2020. DWP now 
plan to recommence the pilot this year and report to Parliament with the aim of 
completing migration by 2024, delayed to 2025, see below. DWP have not released 
any further detail or indicative timetable at this stage. 

 DWP are launching a UC awareness campaign to encourage voluntary migration 
as numbers are very low and not meeting UC business case volumes or costings. 
Difficulty presents that voluntary customers will not receive the transitional 
protection afforded to managed customers – DWP itself estimates 30-50% will be 
worse off at the point of transfer, with Ministers advocating caution when advising 
customers.  

 As a response to the Covid-19 pandemic, Universal Credit rates were temporarily    
increased by £20 per week for the 2020-2021 year and extended in the budget.  
This ended on 06th October, and we have received change files for all UC recipients.  
Due to the recent improvements to automation, we have been able to automate 
approximately 96% of these changes seamlessly, requiring no intervention from the 
team, whilst other Councils are struggling to cope with the increase in manual 
assessments.  It should be noted all the partner Local Council Tax Support schemes 
provided for customers to receive the full benefit of that uplift. 

 The Chancellor announced at the 2021 Budget that by 1st December the taper for 
UC will be reduced from 63p to 55p per pound to help plug the gap left by the 
removal of the uplift which affected 4.4 million households nationally.  This change 
is expected to benefit around 1.9m families. The Chancellor confirmed on 24th 
November that the changes are being implemented that day. 

 The UC work allowance for families and disabled persons will also increase by £500 
per year from the same date and a new target of March 2025 was set for the rollout 
of UC to be complete, and for the introduction of a pension age housing costs 
scheme. 

 
 
 

56



2.2  At a national level the following concerns have been raised: 
 

 How DWP will monitor and report Citizen’s Advice performance delivering 
Universal Support 

 The lack of Managed Migration detailed plans and schedule 

 Failure to take advantage of existing data to prepopulate UC systems with legacy 
systems data – all existing customers including Housing Benefit will be expected 
to make a new claim. DWP say they cannot ‘lift and shift’ existing known data held 
on their systems to the UC system. I have challenged that as a missed opportunity 
to smooth the customer migration journey. 

 Concerns the Managed Migration process will leave customers without benefit 
during the transfer - DWP adopting a ‘who knows me approach’ 

 The five weeks wait for UC payments – rent element often lags behind 

 Alternative Payment Arrangements and data share for Private Landlords 

 Housing Benefit Debt 

 LA funding 

 Management Information including LA access to UC Information 
 
 
2.3      Discretionary Housing Payment – update at para 2.3.3
[...]
flation. Instead, in 2022/23 the State Pension will rise in line with the highest of 
inflation or 2.5%, with CPI for September historically being the figure used, reported at 
3.1%. 

57



 
4.0     Options  
 
4.1      The report is for information purposes 
 
5.0      Reasons for recommendations  
 
5.1      The report is for information only  
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1   Risk 
 
           The report is for information only 
 
6.2      Financial 
 
   The report is for information only 
  
6.3      Legal 
 
  The report is for information only 
 
6.4  Equality and Diversity 
 

 Not applicable. 
 
Background papers: - None 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Lead Contact Officer 
Name/Post: Lorraine King, Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing, ARP 
Email: Lorraine.king@angliarevenues.gov.uk 
  

58

mailto:Lorraine.king@angliarevenues.gov.uk


BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of:  Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director Finance 
 
To: ARP Joint Committee, 7 December 2021 
 
Author: Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director Finance 
 
Subject:  ARP Joint Committee Partnership Budget 
 
Purpose: To set the annual budgets relevant to the Joint Committee for 2022-23 and 

to provide indicative budget values for future years. 
 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) That the partnership budget at Appendix A for 2022-23 be approved. 
 

 
1.0  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  Each year a budget is prepared for the ARP Joint Committee.  Working papers are 

prepared by the service accountants at each authority in conjunction with the ARP 
Management team and these are reviewed by OIB before being brought to the Joint 
Committee for formal approval.  Approval is sought from the ARP JC in December to allow 
time for the ARP budgets to be incorporated into the 5 partners’ individual budgets for 
their own budget setting.  The budgets cover the costs and income for providing Council 
Tax, Housing Benefit payments, Non-Domestic Rates collection and the Enforcement 
s
[...]
 Share exc Bailiff 3 Partner Share exc Bailiff 5 Partner Share Bailiff only

Shared between 5 authorities Shared between 3 authorities Total

62



Document is Restricted

63

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Joint Committee Service Plan and Risk Register Report
	Joint Committe Service Plan and Risk Register Appendix A
	Joint Committee Service Plan Risk Register Appendix B

	6 Performance Report (Standing Item)
	Performance Report 2021-22 Qtr 3 October
	Front Sheet
	Breckland 
	East Cambs
	East Suffolk
	Fenland
	West Suffolk
	Service updates


	7 ARP Financial Performance 2021-22 ( standing item)
	Appendix 1 for ARP Financial Performance 2021-22

	8 Welfare Reform Update (Standing Item)
	9 ARP Budget Setting 2022-23
	Appendix 1 for ARP Budget Setting 2022-23

	13 Norwich Fraud Services - Section 113 Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
EAST CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

EAST SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

WEST SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Held on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 at 10.00 am in the 
Seminar and Training Room, Keystone Innovation Centre, Croxton Road, Thetford. 

IP24 1JD 
 

PRESENT  
Cllr David Ambrose-Smith 
(Chairman) 
Cllr E. Back 
 

Cllr Sarah Broughton 
Cllr Philip Cowen 
 

 
In Attendance  
Paul Corney - Head of ARP 
Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD (Fenland) 
Alison Chubbock - Section 151 Officer & Assistant Director 

Finance 
Lorraine King - Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing 

(ARP) 
Rachael Mann - Assistant Director (Resources & 

Performance) (West Suffolk) 
Brian Mew - Chief Finance Officer & S151 Officer (East 

Suffolk) 
Adrian Mills - Head of ARP 
Matthew Waite-Wright - Head of NNDR Recovery & Enforcement 

(ARP) 
Ian Smith - Finance Manager & S151 Officer (East 

Cambs) 
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader 

 
 Action By 
35/21 MINUTES   
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 were agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

 

36/21 APOLOGIES   
  
 An apology had been received from Councillor French. 

 
 

37/21 URGENT BUSINESS   
  
 None. 

 
 

38/21 DECLARATIONS   
  
 None declared. 

 
 

39/21 JOINT COMMITTEE SERVICE PLAN AND RISK REGISTER REPORT   
  
 Adrian Mills, the Assistant Head of ARP presented the report that 

recommended to Members to approve the Service Delivery Plan and Risk 
 



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
7 December 2021 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

Register as outlined at Appendix B of the report based on the progress in 
respect of the December 2020 Service Delivery Plan. 
 
Councillor Cowen had noted that the focus on cyber issues remained a high 
risk but asked how ARP ensured that their systems remained protected and 
what steps had been put in place to maintain level support to teams.  He also 
thought it should be highlighted as a separate risk item. 
 
The Assistant Head of ARP said that West Suffolk District Council provided 
the IT support to the ARP systems and maintained compliance with PCN and 
assurance was given that all systems were cyber protected.  In addition, 
training to refresh staff was underway. 
 
The Head of ARP said that whilst it was already included within the Risk 
Register detailed emphasis would be made to highlight the importance of 
Cyber security. 
 
Councillor Broughton asked at what stage were customers chased for 
payments.  Members heard that when a customer had not paid an instalment 
the recovery programme would be followed.  If no payment was forthcoming 
following a final notice, then it would be referred to Court and the ARP 
Enforcement team.  If a customer was not found, then the debt could be 
written-off but ARP took all necessary steps to recover any debt. 
 
RESOLVED that the:  
 

1) progress in respect of the December 2020 Service Delivery Plan be 
noted. 
 

2) revised Service Delivery Plan and Risk Register (at Appendix B of the 
report) subject to the Strategic Review as outlined within the report be 
approved by the ARP Joint Committee. 
 

40/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT (STANDING ITEM)   
  
 Matthew Waite-Wright, Head of NNDR Recovery & Enforcement (ARP) 

presented the Performance report and particularly highlighted the service 
updates to Members. 
 
The Chairman noted that the report made reference to a strong plan of 
priorities for the ARP Systems and Digital and asked for further detail.  
Members heard that an Electronic Document Management System (EDMS) 
was key and that the plan would review which processes would benefit ARP 
in the future and consider whether to continue with the current system, or 
alternatives. 
 
Councillor Cowen was pleased to see that there was a positive collection 
rates despite the pandemic but asked how long it would continue, particularly 
with the new variant on the horizon. Matthew Waite-Wright said that the huge 
subsidies that had been provided to businesses had provided relief, however 
it was difficult to forecast due to the continuation of the COVID risk.    
 
The Chairman was pleased to see the narrative that had been added to the 
report. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 

 



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
7 December 2021 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

41/21 ARP FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021-22 (STANDING ITEM)   
  
 Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director of Finance and S151 Officer for 

Breckland Council presented the report on the forecast full year financial 
position against budget for the ARP. 
 
The forecast at this stage of the year showed a small underspend against 
budget of £62k for the whole of the ARP.  The share of the forecast outturn 
for each partner based on the Joint Committee agreement and income 
compensation expected to be retained by each authority was shared. 
 
Members were content to receive their final full year variance at the end of 
the financial year. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The report and appendix be noted 
2) The final full year variance at 31 March 2022 be shared between the 

partner authorities in the approved shares. 
 

 

42/21 WELFARE REFORM UPDATE (STANDING ITEM)   
  
 Lorraine King, the Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing presented the report 

that provided members with an update on the Welfare Reform. 
 
It was highlighted that DWP had commenced a formal process to request 
bids for a digital and telephony service and intended to award the contract 
from April 2022 for one year. 
 
DWP were launching a Universal Credit awareness campaign to encourage 
voluntary migration to encourage customers to transfer to Universal Credit, 
however Ministers were advocating caution when advising customers as 
voluntary customers would not receive the transitional protection which would 
be afforded to managed customers. 
 
The recent budget announcement regarding Universal Credit that the taper 
for Universal Credit would be reduced from 63p to 55p per pound to help plug 
the gap left by the removal of the £20 uplift which affected 4.4million 
households nationally.  The change was expected to benefit around 
1.9million families. 
 
The Chairman noted the report and recognised that DWP estimated that 30 – 
50% of customers would be worse off when transferring to Universal Credit 
and asked how Officers would deal with that. 
 
The Assistant Head of ARP said that DWP were promoting an awareness 
campaign and information was available on the website that also linked 
customers to benefits calculators. 
 
Councillor Cowen asked what effect the change in strategy of the Citizens 
Advice Bureau had been and if customers continued to have access to those 
services.  Members heard that ARP were not aware of any deterioration or 
improvement to the service, and that the deadline for the next contract had 
ended.  Members would receive a further update at the next meeting. 
 
Members noted the content of the report. 

 



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
7 December 2021 

 
 

4 

 Action By 

43/21 ARP BUDGET SETTING 2022-23   
  
 Alison Chubbock, the Assistant Director of Finance and S151 Officer for 

Breckland Council presented the budget setting report for 2022-23. 
 
The annual budget setting had been based using the normal agreed 
principles and was prepared by the service accountants and each authority.  
The Budget was due to be approved in December to allow time for the ARP 
budgets to be incorporated within the 5 partner’s individual budgets for their 
own budget setting. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Breckland Finance team for the report and asked 
in order for better comparison that the current year was also included within 
the Budget setting summary. 
 
Paul Corney, Head of ARP, also asked for thanks to be noted to the 
Breckland Finance team for their continued support with preparing the 
budgets for the ARP. 
 
Councillor Cowen said looking ahead he could see that there would be an 
increased in costs and asked what plans would be set in place in order to 
cover that increase.   
 
Members were informed that the increase would be due to staff salaries and 
general rises that would be expected, and there would be scope to control the 
supplies and services.  However, in order to bring costs down then either 
additional income would need to be made or savings would be required. 
 
Members were particularly interested in the income stream that had seen 
huge success particularly with enforcement and felt that there could be 
additional opportunities that needed to be identified. 
 
RESOLVED that the partnership budget as shown at Appendix A of the report 
for 2022-23 be approved. 
 

 

44/21 FORTHCOMING ISSUES (STANDING ITEM)   
  
 Nothing to report. 

 
 

45/21 NEXT MEETING   
  
 The arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday 1 March 2022 at 11am, 

Level 5 meeting room, Breckland House, St Nicholas Street Thetford were 
noted. 
 

 

46/21 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

47/21 NORWICH FRAUD SERVICES - SECTION 113 AGREEMENT   
  
 Adrian Mills, Assistant Head of ARP presented the report that asked 

Members to approve a Section 113 Agreement with Norwich City Council for 
 



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
7 December 2021 

 
 

5 

 Action By 

ARP to continue providing fraud services. 
 
Members considered the item and asked for Officers to return with further 
detailed information in income generation for the Anglia Revenues 
Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred until next meeting. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.10 am 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


